
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

April 16, 2013 
6:30 P.M. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introduction: 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new 
business after 10:00 p.m.) 
 
1. 13-08…A request by Champion Buick, Sec. 13, 7885 West Grand River, 

for a sign variance to construct a third wall sign.  
 
2.  13-09…A request by Leo and Karen Mancini, 4057 Homestead Road, 

Sec. 28, for two side yard variances to construct an attached garage.  
 
3. 13-10…A request by Jeff Gontarski, Sec. 27, 4401 Filbert, for a front yard 

variance to construct a new home.  
 
4.  13-11…A request by Art Van Furniture, 4101 East Grand River, Sec. 04, 

for a sign variance.  
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 
A. Approval of minutes for the February 19, 2013 Zoning Board of 

Appeals meeting.  
B. Correspondence 
C. Member Discussion 
D. Adjournment  
 
 

 
 
 





Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

April 16th, 2013 
CASE #13-08 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:   7885 W. Grand River 
 
PETITIONER:    Champion Buick GMC 
 
ZONING:     GCD 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:    Water and sewer 
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST:  Requesting a variance to construct a third wall sign.  
   
CODE REFERENCE: Table 16.1 – Sign Dimensional Standards and Regulations – 

GCD (General Commercial District)  
      
STAFF COMMENTS: Petitioner is seeking a sign variance to construct an additional 

wall sign.  Petitioner was approved at the March 25, 2013 
Planning Commission for two wall signs.  Please see the 
attached PC minutes and review letter from the Planning 
Director. 

 
 
 

 R.O.W setback One Side Other Side Sign height Sign area Number of 
signs 

Setbacks of 
Zoning 

     2 

Setbacks 
Requested 

     3 

Variance Amount      1 

 























03-25-13 PC Approved Minutes 
 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #4…Review of sketch plan application for approval of 
wall signs located at Champion Buick GMC, 7885 Grand River Avenue, Brighton, 
petitioned by Kathy Kaminsky on behalf of Brighton Land LLC.  
 
Kathy Kaminski and Len Nadalski addressed the Planning Commission.  They 
are requesting a total of three signs.  Mr. Nadalski indicated that the 
manufacturer is requiring an update of the facility to meet image standards.  The 
petitioner will be removing the “used cars” sign that exists, as well as the yard 
sign indicating service entrance and awning signs.  Chairman Brown addressed 
the pennants that exist on the property.  He asked the petitioner to take them 
down given that the time limit for those is 14 days.   
 
Dean Tengel indicates that at some point, the Planning Commission should 
address signs like “service entrance.”   
 
Kelly VanMarter addressed the Planning Commission as it relates to the 
ordinance.  The Planning Commission needs to determine that two wall signs are 
needed and the length of the building allows them additional square footage for 
the signs.   
 
Planning Commission disposition of petition 
 
A. Disposition of Sketch Plan.  
 
Motion by James Mortensen that the Planning Commission approve two wall 
signs totaling less than 100 square feet, subject to the following: 
 

1. Removal of the used car sign on the building; 
2. Removal of the pilon service sign; 
3. Removal of three awning signs. 

 
The petitioner’s additional request for a third sign will require review and approval 
from the zoning board of appeals.  In addition, the Planning Commission has 
determined that due to the length of the building, they are eligible for a total of 
150 square feet in signage.  Support by Dean Tengel.  Motion carried 6-1 with 
Figurski opposing. 
 
Administrative Business: 

 Staff report.  Kelly VanMarter reminded everyone of the April 8th meeting.  
There are 2 items on the agenda currently.  The Chaledean Church is 
seeking to put 4 prayer homes on the property and there is a request for a 
borrow pit on Nixon Road.  Kelly VanMarter updated the Planning 
Commission regarding staff changes in the Township.  The Master Plan 
update is ongoing.  





Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

April 16th, 2012 
CASE #13-09 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  4057 Homestead  
 
PETITIONER:   Mancini, Leo and Karen 
 
ZONING:    LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting two side yard variances to construct a new home.  
   
CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04 – Dimensional Standards - LRR (Lakeshore Resort 

Residential) 
      
STAFF COMMENTS: Petitioner was approved by the ZBA at the November 13th, 2012 

meeting (please see the attached minutes).  Petitioner is seeking a 
modification to that original variance extending the building 10 feet 
closer to the street to allow for a garage, thus extending the 
encroachment into the side yard setback. 

 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
35 10 10 40 25  

Setbacks 
Requested 

 5.6 5.6    

Variance Amount  4.4 4.4    

  





















11-13-12 Approved ZBA Minutes   
 

1 
 

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

NOVEMBER 13, 2012 
6:30 p.m. 

 
MINUTES 

  
Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 
6:30pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The Pledge of Allegiance was then said.  The 
members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were then introduced.  The board members in 
attendance were as follows:  Chris Grajek, Marianne McCreary, Barbara Figurski, and Jeff 
Dhaenens.  Member Steve Wildman was absent.  Also present was Township staff member 
Adam VanTassell and 5 persons in the audience. 
 
Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to approve the agenda.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
A call to the public was made with no response. 
 
12-27 A request by Joseph Agius, 5311 Brighton Road, sec. 27, for a sign variance. 
 
Joe Agius present for the petitioner.  
 
A call to the public was made with no response.  
 
Moved by Grajek, supported by Figurski to table the variance request until the next ZBA 
meeting due to the petitioner’s request for a full quorum of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
Motion carried unanimously.  
 
12-28 A request by Leo and Karen Mancini, 4057 Homestead Road, Sec. 28, for a 
waterfront and two side yard variances to construct a new home. 
 
Dennis Dinser from Acardia Design was present for the petitioner.  
 
Leo Mancini stated that the footprint of the house is going to be exactly the same and that is why 
the property was not staked. 
 
A call to the public was made with no response. 
 



11-13-12 Approved ZBA Minutes   
 

2 
 

Moved by Grajek, Supported by McCreary, to approve case #12-28, Leo and Karen Mancini, for 
a waterfront setback of 95.2 feet for a variance of 7.3 feet and two side yard setbacks of 5.5 feet 
for a variance of 4.5 feet on both sides to reconstruct a home.  Conditioned upon the building to 
be guttered.  The finding of fact is the practical difficulty of the narrowness of the lot.  Motion 
carried unanimously.   
 
Moved by Figurski, Supported by Grajek, to approve the October 16, 2012 Zoning Board of 
Appeals minutes as submitted.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Member discussion:  McCreary asked that absent ZBA members be noted in the minutes. 
 
Moved by Figurski, Supported by Grajek, to adjourn the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting at 
7:10 p.m.  Motion carried unanimously. 
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Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

April 16th, 2013 
CASE #13-10 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  4401 Filbert Drive 
  
PETITIONER:   Jeff Gontarski 
  
ZONING:    LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential)   
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and sewer 
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a front yard variance to construct a new home. 
   
CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04 – Dimensional Standards - LRR (Lakeshore Resort 

Residential) 
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  Petitioner has worked with Staff extensively to prepare this plan. 
 
 
 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
35 10 10 40 25 183 

Setbacks 
Requested 

25     184 

Variance Amount 10     No variance 
required 

  















Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

April 16th, 2013 
CASE #13-11 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  40101 E. Grand River Ave.  
 
PETITIONER:   Art Van Furniture 
 
ZONING:    GCD (General Commercial District) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Water and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a sign variance. 
   
CODE REFERENCE: 7.02.02 (v) (3) – Temporary event signs limited to a maximum of twice 

during a calendar year for a maximum of 14 days total. 
      
STAFF COMMENTS: Petitioner is seeking a variance to allow a temporary event tent and 

signage at their location beyond the mandated 14 days for an 
additional 15 days.   
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